interest only repayment profile during the period of construction. Post commissioning of the assets the facilities convert to a
principal and interest basis with repayments to be made over a 15-year term.

The Group also has access to a variable rate loan facility to fund its collateral requirements for futures trades executed on the
ASX, with amounts repaid able to be withdrawn up to the approved facility limit. The facility has an interest only repayment
profile, however the group makes voluntary repayments to closely align the debt facility balance with the variation margin
receivable asset balance.

The duration of debt is set to reduce exposures to adverse interest rate movements, match underlying business cash flows
and reduce the overall cost of funding. The Group’s cost of debt comprises of a book interest rate, administration fee and a
competitive neutrality fee.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 1 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss for the year by
the amounts shown in the following table. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis as 2024.

 1% increase 1% decrease
 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 554  (554)
Deposits and Loans Receivable 3,099  (3,099)
Borrowings (7,296) 7,346

 2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024

Floating
Interest Rate

(1)

Fixed
Interest Rate

(1)

Weighted
average
Interest

Floating
Interest Rate

(1)

Fixed
Interest Rate

(1)

Weighted
average
Interest

 $’000 $’000 Rate % $’000 $’000 Rate %

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 55,405 - 3.91%  227,603 - 1.96%
Deposits and Loans Receivable 309,930 - 6.50%  157,585 - 5.44%
Total financial assets 365,335 - 6.21%  385,188 - 5.04%

Financial liabilities
Queensland Treasury
Corporation loans - Non-current 664,081 557,353 5.41%  576,309 557,353 4.97%
Queensland Treasury
Corporation loans - Current 237,611 - 4.84%  163,451 - 5.11%
Total financial liabilities 901,692 557,353 5.31%  739,760 557,353 5.01%

(1) Values represent closing balances of the facilities.

4. Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on the procurement of certain equipment from offshore suppliers. The Group
manages its exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates through forward foreign exchange contracts. Significant foreign-
denominated transactions undertaken in the normal course of operations are managed on a case-by-case basis.

CS Energy Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2025

68 CS Energy Annual Report 2025

CS Energy Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements